15-1831

# United States Court of Appeals

IN THE

#### FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

Suhail Najim Abdullah Al Shimari; Taha Yaseen Arraq Rashid; Salah Hasan Nusaif Al-Ejaili; Asa'ad Hamza Hanfoosh Al-Zuba'e,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—and—

SA'AD HAMZA HANTOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

—V.—

Plaintiff,

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

—and—

Defendant-Appellee,

TIMOTHY DUGAN; CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC.; L-3 SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA (ALEXANDRIA)

### CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS [REDACTED]

BAHER AZMY Counsel of Record
KATHERINE GALLAGHER
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6464

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP 1133 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036 (212) 336-2000 SHEREEF HADI AKEEL AKEEL & VALENTINE, P.C. 888 West Big Beaver Road Troy, Michigan 48084 (248) 918-4542

JEENA SHAH CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS & INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC Rutgers School of Law 123 Washington Street Newark, New Jersey 07102 (973) 353-3235

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

## Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii							
INTRODUCTION							
ARGUMENT							
I.		CACI'S INTERPRETATION OF THE PQD CONTRAVENES LIMITS SET BY <i>TAYLOR</i> AND THE SUPREME COURT					
II.	THE MILITARY DID NOT EXERCISE DIRECT OR PLENARY CONTROL OVER CACI PERSONNEL'S ABUSIVE CONDUCT SO AS TO SATISFY <i>TAYLOR</i> PRONG ONE						
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Record Conclusively Demonstrates that the Military Lacked ary Control Over CACI Outside of Formal Interrogations	7			
		1.	The Undisputed Facts on the Ground Demonstrate an Absence of Military Control Over Abuses	8			
		2.	CACI Offers No Evidence that the Military Actually Controlled CACI on the Ground or Directed the Abuses	10			
			r Governing Precedent the Military Lacked Sufficient Control CACI's Abuses to Satisfy the PQD	15			
	C.		Minimum, There Are Disputed Material Facts as to the ee of Military Control over CACI	17			
III.	ENFORCING STATUTORY AND UNIVERSAL INTERNATIONAL LAW PROHIBITIONS ON TORTURE AND ABUSE OF DETAINEES DOES NOT QUESTION ANY DISCRETIONARY MILITARY DECISIONS SO AS TO IMPLICATE <i>TAYLOR</i> PRONG TWO22						
IV.	TORT CLAIMS CAN BE RESOLVED BY JUDICIALLY			26			
	A.		I Does Not Dispute that Plaintiffs' Claims Are Governed by lished Statutory and Common Law Standards	27			
	B.		Discovery Disputes and Choice of Law Questions CACI s Are Judicially Manageable	28			
CONCLUSION							

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Page(s)

## Cases

Adams v. Bain, 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982)20
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (en banc)
Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc., 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)passim
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010)23
Beech Aircraft v. Rainey, 488 U.S. 153 (1988)
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)4
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown &amp; Root Service, Inc.,</i> 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)15, 16, 24
<i>El Shifa Pharm. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)4, 6
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan,</i> 413 U.S. 1 (1973)4
Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557 (2006)4, 28
Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)
Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc., 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013)15, 16, 24
Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y, 478 U.S. 221 (1986)23

<i>Kennedy v. Joy Techs., Inc.,</i> 269 Fed. App'x 302 (4th Cir. 2008)
<i>Kerns v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)21
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)24
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804)4
<i>Lutfi v. United States</i> , 527 Fed. App'x 236 (4th Cir. 2013)21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)6
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)15, 16
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (12 How) 115 (1851)5
<i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 678 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2012)27
<i>Richmond, F. &amp; P. R. Co. v. United States,</i> 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991)20
Saleh v. Titan, 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)16, 30
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)4
Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc.,658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011)passim
<i>Tiffany v. United States</i> , 931 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1991)25

### **Other Authorities**

E.D. Va. Local R. 30(A)	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 43	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	21
Fed. R. Evid. 803	9
